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INstructIoNs

technical specifications
The Gc-1 Open Dial features:
- A Soprod A10 movement with 28,800 vibrations per hour  
and 25 jewels

-A 42-hour power reserve
-Perlée decoration on the movement

time correction
Unscrew and pull the crown to position 3. The second hand will stop.
To adjust it to the second, place the second hand on 12.  
Set the hands to the correct hour and minute.

Date correction
Unscrew and pull the crown to position 2. Turn it clockwise until the displayed date is correct. Then, 
push back the crown to position 1 and screw down tightly to the case.

ENglIsh

thE gc-1 opEN DIal lImItED EDItIoN
Congratulations on your purchase of the Gc-1 Open Dial Limited Edition.

With the launch of this refined Limited Edition, Gc Watches takes the iconic Gc-1 series one step further in 
technical sophistication and design with a retro chic interpretation of the successful line. 

The Gc-1 Open Dial is a Limited Edition of 250 pieces worldwide, each with a numbered case back. They 
are exclusively manufactured for the Gc Boutiques and are especially created for the most loyal Gc watch 
consumers and connoisseurs.

This timepiece is a stand out by the refinement of its self winding movements revealing its fascinating 
“heartbeat” of finely decorated innermost components visible through an opening in the dial at 6 o’clock. 
The 42-hour power reserve represents additional value of this mechanical beauty. 

Gc-1 Open Dial: The epitome of Gc Smart Luxury: the heart beat of a mechanical movement housed in a 
fine timepiece of striking European design, all Swiss Made.
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gENEral INformatIoN

winding
The Gc-1 Open Dial is equipped of a high-quality mechanism with automatic winding. With the slightest 
movement of your wrist, a silent rotor conveys power to the spring. When it is fully wound, the minimum 
power reserve is 42-hours. If it has not been worn recently, we recommend winding your Gc-1 Open Dial 
manually by winding the crown to position 1.

screw Down
The Gc-1 Open Dial has a screw down crown. It is important to screw it in correctly and fully after each 
adjustment to ensure that the watch remains water resistant. Do not pull the crown unless it is unscrewed 
first. Unscrew the crown counter-clockwise (towards you) until it turns freely without tension and then pull 
the crown out to desired position for watch settings. After time change, push the crown to position 1, keep 
it in this position and turn it clockwise. Screw it down until it is secure.

water resistance
Your Gc-1 Open Dial is water resistant to 100 Meters (10 ATM/330 feet of pressure). If exposed to salt or 
chemical water, please rinse the watch with fresh water and wipe with a soft, dry cloth. 

how Do I takE carE of my gc tImEpIEcE?

wearing: It is preferable to avoid wearing your Gc-1 Open Dial to the beach, or while playing extreme 
sports, so as to avoid knocking or scratching them. Repeated contact with perfumes, cosmetics, or 
household detergents may damage your timepiece.

cleaning of the case & buckle: Make sure the crown is screwed down so that the movement is protected 
from water. Put only the case and buckle in warm water and add a little mild liquid detergent, and lightly 
brush with a soft toothbrush. Finally rinse with warm water and pat dry with a soft cloth. Professional 
cleanings are recommended as often as once a year.
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INtErNatIoNal warraNty 
The Gc-1 Open Dial is covered by an international guarantee against any manufacturing defects for a period 
of 24 months from the date of purchase indicated on the guarantee card. Any part found to be defective 
within this period will be repaired or replaced at no charge.

In order to benefit from this guarantee, you will be required to present the Gc Watches International 
Guarantee Certificate, duly completed, dated, stamped and signed by an authorized Gc Watches retailer. 

the gc watches International guarantee certificate does not cover:
-  Defects arising from damage, mishandling, incorrect or abusive use (knocks, crushing, moisture in the 
case of non water resistant watches), alteration or repairs not performed by an authorized Gc Watches 
retailer.

- Leather bracelets
- Normal wear of base metal, surface-coated watches
- Theft or loss of the complete watch or components
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INstructIoNs

caractéristiques techniques 
La Gc-1 Open Dial est pourvue :
-  D’un mouvement Soprod A10 avec 28,800 vibrations 
 par heure et 25 rubis
- D’une réserve de marche de 42 heures 
- Décoration perlée sur le mouvement

réglage de l’heure 
Dévissez et tirez la couronne en position 3.  
L’aiguille des secondes s’arrête.  
Pour un réglage précis, positionnez l’aiguille des secondes sur 12 heures.  
Réglez les aiguilles sur l’heure et les minutes voulues.

réglage de la date 
Dévissez et tirez la couronne en position 2. Tournez-la dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’à 
la date voulue. Ramenez ensuite la couronne en position 1 et revissez-la avec soin au boîtier.

fraNçaIs

la gc-1 opEN DIal lImItED EDItIoN
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi une Gc-1 Open Dial Limited Edition. 

Avec cette édition limitée d’une rare élégance, Gc Watches fait entrer l’emblématique série Gc-1 dans un 
monde encore plus marqué de préciosité et de technicité, tout en donnant à son design une interprétation 
rétro chic. 

La Gc-1 Open Dial est produite en édition limitée numérotée de 250 exemplaires. Exclusivement fabriquée 
pour les Boutiques Gc, cette montre a été créée en pensant aux clients de la marque les plus fidèles et aux 
connaisseurs du monde entier.

Exceptionnel de perfection et de délicatesse, son mouvement à remontage automatique fait palpiter un 
« cœur » fascinant, dont les rouages finement décorés sont visibles à travers un guichet du cadran à  
6 heures. La réserve de marche de 42 heures ajoute encore à la valeur de cette splendeur mécanique.  

Gc-1 Open Dial ou la quintessence de Gc Smart Luxury : le cœur d’un mouvement mécanique abrité dans 
une montre superbe au design captivant, résolument européen, 100% Swiss Made.
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INformatIoNs gÉNÉralEs

remontage
La Gc-1 Open Dial Limited Edition est pourvue d’un mécanisme de grande qualité à remontage 
automatique. Au moindre mouvement de votre poignet, une masse oscillante silencieuse réarme par ses 
déplacements le ressort. Remontée au maximum, la réserve de marche minimale de la montre est de  
42 heures. Si vous n’avez pas porté votre Gc-1 Open Dial récemment, nous vous recommandons de la 
remonter manuellement, en tournant la couronne en position 1.

couronne vissée
La Gc-1 Open Dial Limited Edition est pourvue d’une couronne vissée. Il est important de la visser 
correctement et entièrement après chaque réglage afin de garantir l’étanchéité de la montre. Ne tirez pas 
la couronne sans l’avoir dévissée auparavant. Dévissez la couronne dans le sens contraire des aiguilles 
d’une montre (vers vous) jusqu’à ce qu’elle soit entièrement libre de toute tension puis tirez la couronne 
dans la position souhaitée pour procéder aux réglages. Après avoir réglé l’heure, ramenez la couronne en 
position 1, gardez cette position et tournez dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre. Revissez la couronne 
avec soin.

Étanchéité
Votre Gc-1 Open Dial Limited Edition est étanche jusqu’à 100 mètres (10 ATM). Si votre montre a été  
en contact avec de l’eau salée ou de l’eau contenant un produit chimique, rincez-la à l’eau claire et 
essuyez-la avec un chiffon sec et doux.

commENt prENDrE soIN DE moN garDE-tEmps gc ?

usure : Il est préférable de ne pas porter votre Gc-1 Open Dial sur la plage ni lorsque vous pratiquez un 
sport extrême, afin de ne pas la rayer ou lui faire subir de chocs. Un contact répété avec des parfums, 
cosmétiques ou détergents ménagers peut endommager votre montre.

Nettoyage du boîtier et de la boucle : Assurez-vous que la couronne est bien vissée afin que le 
mouvement soit protégé de l’eau. Plongez uniquement le boîtier et la boucle dans un peu d’eau 
tiède additionnée d’un détergent doux liquide, laissez-les tremper quelques minutes puis brossez-les 
légèrement à l’aide d’une brosse à dents souple. Rincez bien à l’eau tiède et séchez à l’aide d’un chiffon 
doux. Un nettoyage professionnel est recommandé une fois par an.
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garaNtIE INtErNatIoNalE 
La Gc-1 Open Dial Limited Edition est couverte par une garantie internationale contre tout défaut de 
fabrication pour une période de 24 mois à compter de la date d’achat figurant sur le bon de garantie.  
Toute pièce défectueuse lors de cette période sera réparée ou remplacée gratuitement.

Afin de bénéficier de cette garantie, il vous faudra présenter le certificat de garantie internationale  
Gc Watches, dûment rempli, daté, portant le cachet et la signature du revendeur Gc Watches agréé.

le certificat de garantie internationale gc watches ne couvre pas :
-  Les défauts résultant d’un dommage, d’une manipulation sans précaution, d’une utilisation impropre 
ou abusive (chocs, écrasements, humidité dans le boîtier de montres non étanches), modifications ou 
réparations effectuées par une personne autre qu’un revendeur Gc Watches agréé ;

- Les bracelets en cuir ;
- L’usure normale des montres métalliques ou montres ayant subi un traitement de surface ;
- Le vol ou la perte de la montre ou de ses composants.
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Español

EDIcIÓN lImIta Da gc-1 opEN DIal 
Le felicitamos por la compra del Gc-1 Open Dial – Edición Limitada.

Gc Watches se enorgullece de presentarle un nuevo cronógrafo automático fabricado en edición limitada, 
en el que se combinan lujosos detalles, ingeniería y artesanía relojeras de vanguardia.

El Gc-1 Open Dial es una edición limitada de 250 piezas a nivel mundial, cada una de ellas con un 
fondo de caja numerado. Los relojes han sido exclusivamente manufacturados para las Boutiques Gc y 
especialmente creados para los clientes más fieles y conocedores de relojes Gc.

Este reloj destaca por el refinamiento del movimiento de cuerda automático que revela el fascinante 
“latido” de los componentes más secretos delicadamente decorados y visibles a través de una ventanilla 
en la esfera a las 6. Las 42 horas de reserva de marcha constituyen un atractivo adicional para esta 
belleza mecánica. 

Gc-1 Open Dial: Arquetipo de Gc Smart Luxury: el corazón de un movimiento mecánico alojado en un 
elegante reloj con un diseño europeo sorprendente, Swiss Made.

1 2 3

INstruccIoNEs

Especificaciones técnicas
Características del Gc-1 Open Dial:
-  Movimiento cronógrafo Soprod A10 dotado de una frecuencia de  
 oscilación de 28.800 alternancias por hora y 25 rubíes
- Reserva de marcha de 42 horas
- Decoración perlada en el movimiento

ajuste de la hora
Desenroscar y tirar la corona hasta colocarla en la posición 3.  
La aguja de los segundos se detendrá.  
Para un ajuste de la hora con la precisión de un segundo, colocar el segundero a las 12.  
Colocar las agujas en la hora y minuto adecuados.

ajuste de la fecha
Desenroscar y tirar de la corona hasta colocarla en la posición 2. Girarla en el sentido de la rotación 
horaria hasta que la fecha que aparezca sea la deseada. A continuación, volver a empujarla hasta 
colocarla en la posición 1 y enroscarla apretadamente contra la caja.
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INformacIÓN gENEral

cuerda
El Gc-1 Open Dial está equipado con un mecanismo de cuerda automático de alta calidad. Con el más 
mínimo movimiento de la muñeca, un silencioso rotor transmite energía al muelle. Cuando éste está 
completamente armado, la reserva de marcha mínima es de 42 horas. Si el reloj no ha sido utilizado 
recientemente, recomendamos que se dé cuerda manualmente al Gc-1 Open Dial girando la corona hacia 
la posición 1.

corona enroscada
El Gc-1 Open Dial posee una corona de rosca. Es primordial enroscar la corona correcta y completamente  
después de cada ajuste para garantizar la estanqueidad del reloj. No tirar de la corona sin desenroscarla 
primero. Desenroscar la corona girándola en el sentido contrario al de rotación de las agujas del reloj (hacia 
el usuario) hasta que gire libremente sin tensión. Posteriormente, tirar de la corona hasta colocarla en la 
posición deseada para los ajustes del reloj. Tras ajustar la hora, volver a empujar la corona hasta colocarla 
en la posición 1, mantenerla en esta posición y girarla en el sentido de rotación horaria. Enroscarla hasta 
bloquearla en la posición correcta.

Estanqueidad
Su reloj Gc-1 Open Dial posee estanqueidad hasta 100 metros (10 ATM/330 pies de presión). Cuando el 
reloj entre en contacto con agua salina o productos químicos, enjuagar el reloj con agua dulce y secarlo 
con un paño suave y seco.

¿QuÉ cuIDaDos DEbo aplIcar a mI rEloj gc?

uso: Es preferible no llevar el reloj Gc-1 Open Dial a la playa o durante la práctica de deportes extremos 
para evitar que sufra choques o se ralle. El contacto repetido con perfumes, cosméticos o detergentes 
domésticos puede dañar el reloj.

limpieza de la caja y de la hebilla: Asegurarse de que la corona se ha enroscado correctamente para 
que el movimiento quede protegido del agua. Colocar únicamente la caja y la hebilla en agua tibia y 
añadir un poco de detergente suave, dejar remojar durante unos minutos y frotar ligeramente con un 
cepillo de dientes suave. En último lugar, enjuagar con agua tibia y secar delicadamente con un paño 
suave. Se aconseja realizar una limpieza profesional una vez al año. 
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garaNtÍa INtErNacIoNal 
La edición limitada Gc-1 Open Dial está cubierta por una garantía internacional frente a cualquier fallo 
de fabricación durante un periodo de 24 meses a partir de la fecha de compra indicada en la tarjeta de 
garantía. Cualquier pieza defectuosa durante este periodo de tiempo será reemplazada sin mediar coste 
alguno.

Para beneficiarse de la garantía, deberá presentar el certificado de garantía internacional de Gc Watches 
debidamente rellenado, sellado y firmado por un distribuidor autorizado de Gc Watches.

El certificado de garantía internacional gc watches no abarca:
-  Los fallos consecuencia de daños, uso indebido (golpes, aplastamiento, humedad en la caja en los 
relojes sin estanqueidad), alteraciones o reparaciones no realizadas por un distribuidor autorizado de 
Gc Watches.

- Pulseras en cuero
- Desgaste normal del metal o del revestimiento de los relojes
- Robo o pérdida del reloj o de alguno de sus componentes
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INtErNatIoNal 
sErvIcE cENtErs

EuropE
AUSTRIA
STS Top Time
Kundendienst
Handelszentrum 6
5101 Bergheim, Austria
TEL + 43 662 889 2140
FAX + 43 662 889 21510
BELGIUM /LUXEMBURG
SA Vincent Gaye Co. NV
Angle Victor Hugo
Rue Du Charron, 284
1420 Braine-l’Alleud,
Belgium
TEL + 32 2 772 2550
FAX + 32 2 772 4247
CROATIA
Watch Centar
Uvoznik-Veleprodaja
I Ovlasteni Servis
Kneza Mislava 2,
Zagreb, Croatia
TEL + 385 1 4612 732
TEL + 385 1 4622 130
FAX + 385 1 4612 817
CYPRUS
Panayiotis Ioannides
30 & 32. Athalassa
Avenue Strovolos
P. O. Box 24524,
1300 Nicosia, Cyprus
TEL + 357 2287 9333
FAX + 357 2249 6672

CZECH
DETAILS
Václavsk é námìstí 55
110 00 Praha 1
TEL + 420 602 723 122
FAX + 420 221 425 180
DENMARK
Timework Design
Vestergade 35
DK5500 Middelfart, Denmark
TEL + 45 64 40 1818
FAX + 45 64 40 1018
FINLAND
MPH Designs Oy
Valimotie 25
00380 Helsinki, Finland
TEL + 358 9 5655 7138
FAX + 358 9 5655 7120
FRANCE
I.B.B. Paris
Urbaparc 1, Bâtiment F
6 Boulevard de la Libération
93284 Saint Denis
Cedex France
TEL + 33 1 4813 9595
FAX + 331 4813 9599
GERMANY
STS Top Time
Kundendienst
Handelszentrum 6
5101 Bergheim, Austria
TEL + 43 662 889 2140
FAX + 43 662 889 21510
GREECE
M. Tsougias Sons SA
51 Ermou Street
10563 Athens, Greece
TEL + 30 1 331 0100
FAX + 30 1 331 4706

HOLLAND
I. B. B.
Lemelerbergweg 42
1101 AM Amsterdam,
Holland
TEL + 31 20 342 8080
FAX + 31 20 691 5901
E-mail: info@ibbamsterdam.nl
HUNGARY
Quartz BT
1027 Budapest
Margit krt. 2., Hungary
TEL + 36 1 212 38 13
FAX + 36 1 315 09 69
ICELAND
Leonard
Kringlan 4-12,
103 Reykjavik, Iceland
TEL + 354 5887 233
FAX + 354 5887 232
IRELAND
IBB Dublin
Lemelerbergweg 42
1101 AM Amsterdam
The Netherlands
TEL + 31 20 342 8080
FAX + 31 20 691 5901
ITALY
Time Creations
Via Pietro Mascagni 15
20122 Milano, Italy
TEL + 39 02 763 94678
FAX + 39 02 763 94677
LITHUANIA/ESTONIA/LATVI
UAB “Norkada”
Kalvariju str. 159-10,
Vilnius Lithuania
TEL +370 6 8803000
TEL +370 6 5508828

NORWAY
M Designs AS
Thomesheivien 20
Postboks 10
3791 Kragero, Norway
TEL + 47 359 86600
FAX + 47 359 86636
POLAND
Zibi Sp. Z o.o.
Chodakowska 10
96- 500 Sochaczew
Poland
TEL + 48 46 86 20125
FAX + 48 46 86 20128
PORTUGAL
Eurocrono Portugal SA
Rua das Amoreiras,
66 r/c 1250-024 Lisboa,
Portugal
TEL + 351 21 342 8308
FAX + 351 21 324 0128
RUSSIA
Colin & Clive
42 Kastanaevskaja st.
Moscow, Russia
TEL + 495 234 0017
FAX + 495 799 9960
SERBIA/MONTENEGRO
Identico Europen Group
Obilicev venac 22
11000 Belgrad,  
Serbia
TEL + 381 11 263 7544
SLOVENIA
Slowatch d.o.o.
Gosposvetska 5
1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia
TEL + 386 1 200 3100
FAX + 386 1 200 3110

SPAIN
Eurocrono
Rambla Catalunya 61, pral. 2ª
08007 Barcelona, Spain
TEL + 34 933 021 548
FAX + 34 934 672 834
SWEDEN
Ketonic Ab
Terminagatan 3 box 683
SE 52121 Falkoping, Sweden
TEL + 46-51542100
FAX + 46-51581823
SWITZERLAND
Heno SA
Marktgasse 6A
CH-3601, Thun, Switzerland
TEL + 41 33 225 7525
FAX + 41 33 225 7526
TURKEY
Kaya Saat LTD STI
Buyukdere Caddesi 
Noramin
Is Merkezi No: 55 B-2
Maslak, Istanbul, Turkey
TEL + 90 212 444 7228
FAX + 90 212 328 3666
UKRAINE
Colin & Clive
1 Dorozhitskaya str
Kiev, Ukraine
TEL + 38 (044) 590 09 47
UNITED KINGDOM
Sequel UK
2 Sovereign Court
South Portway Close
Round Spinney, Northampton
NN3 8RH, UK
TEL + 44 1604 678940
FAX + 44 1604 678950

NEar & mIDDlE East

BAHRAIN
Al-Dawliya for Watches Shop
No. 1048, 2F Seef Mall
Manama, Bahrain
TEL + 973 17 581614
FAX + 973 17 581624 
EGYPT
Middle East Trading
Company
80 Mohy El Deen Aboul
Ezz Street Mohandseen
Cairo, Egypt
TEL + 202 33386539
JORDAN
Ibrahim & Khalid
Abu-Shaqra Trading Co.
Gifts Center - Abdoun
P. O. Box 6525-
Amman 1118
Jordan
TEL + 9626 592 9920
FAX + 9626 592 3219
KUWAIT/QATAR
Beidoun Trading Company
Industrial Ardiya
Block # 1, Bldg # 271
P.O. Box: 3430 Safat
13035 Kuwait
TEL + 965 234 6763
FAX + 965 234 6764
LEBANON
Time Distribution Co.
Ain El Tineh, Sakiet
El Jenzir Street
Beidoun Bldg. 1st Floor
TEL + 961 1 793 244
FAX + 961 7 798 798

SYRIA
Allied Business Company
Guess Accessories
Boutique Malki Street
P. O. Box 4783,
Damascus, Syria
TEL + 963 11 331 6187
TEL + 963 11 331 6142
FAX + 963 11 331 6145
SAUDI ARABIA
(Oman,Tunisia)
AL-DAWLIYA for
Watches
3F Al Hamra Center,
Corniche Road
P.O. Box 22222, Jeddah
21495 Saudi Arabia
TEL + 966 2 6644440
FAX + 966 2 6651616
U. A. E.
Seddiqi & Sons
17th Floor, Capricorn
Tower
Sheikh Zayed Road
P.O Box 2123
Dubai, U. A. E.
TEL + 971 4332 3777
FAX + 971 4332 3666

far East
CHINA
Shanghai Jinshirun
Trading Company Ltd
Room 202, West 2F,
Dong Hai Plaza No.1486
Nanjing West Road
Shanghai, P.R.C. 200040
TEL + 86-21-6279 3111
FAX + 86-21-6247-4662

GUAM/SAIPAN
Caronel Inc.
1807 Army Drive Dededo,
Guam 96929
TEL + 671 646 8850
FAX + 671 646 4487
HONG KONG
FJ BENJAMIN (HK) LTD
Suite 2308, Island Place Tower
510 King’s Road,
North Point, Hong Kong
TEL + 852 2506 2666
FAX + 852 2506 3573
INDIA
Watches of Switzerland
Shop No 2 231 Link
Corner Bldg Linking Road,
Bandra W
Mumbai - 400050, India 
TEL + 91 22 67306024
INDONESIA
P. T. Gilang Agung
Persada,
Artha Graha Building
25th FL., Jl. Jend.
Sudirman Kav. 52-53
Jakarta 12190 
Indonesia
TEL + 6221 515 0303
FAX + 6221 515 0123
JAPAN
Bluebell Japan. K.K.
Accessory Division
Uruma Kowa Bldg 3F
8-11-37 Akasaka
Minato-ku Tokyo
107-0052, Japan
TEL + 81 3 5413 1090
FAX + 81 3 5413 1096

KOREA
Starluxe Corporation
Room 3806 Trade Tower
World Trade Tower
159-1 Samsung-dong
Kangnam-gu
Seoul, Korea
TEL + 822 551 5666
FAX + 822 551 5668
MALAYSIA
FJ BENJAMIN (M) SDN BHD
12th Floor, Menara PanGlobal,
No.8, Lorong P. Ramlee
50250 Kuala Lumpur
Malaysia
TEL + 603 2056 6866
FAX + 603 2031 4405
PAKISTAN
Lifestyle Collection
Shop #2 Uzma Court
Block-8 Clifton
Karachi 75600, Pakistan
TEL + 92 (21) 583 53 84
TEL + 92 (21) 583 46 65
FAX + 92 (21) 587 08 85
PHILLIPINES
Gc Watches Service Ctr.
5/F Building B, SM Mega Mall 
Mandaluyong City, Phillipines
TEL + 632 634 6949
PHILIPPINES-DUTY
FREE
Colombo Merchant
Philippines Inc.
3/Fl, Eha Bldg.
Columbia Complex
Paranque City, Philippines
TEL + 632 809 3434
FAX + 632 809 3440

SINGAPORE
FJ Benjamin Service Center
230 Orchard Road,
#04-230, Faber House
Singapore 238854.
TEL + 65 6736 3933
FAX + 65 6735 3349
TAIWAN
FJ Benjamin
5/F No.260
Tun Hwa North Road
105 Taipei, Taiwan, R.O.C.
TEL + 886 22719 3880
FAX + 886 22719 5080
THAILAND
CENTRAL TRADING CO., LTD.
Showroom & Service Center,
The Silom Galleria 919/1
Floor G Room 122
Silom Road,Bangrak,
Bangkok 10500, Thailand
TEL + 66 2630 0733/42
FAX + 66 2630 0656
VIETNAM
Cititime Co Ltd
Mezzanine Floor, Itaxa House
126 Nguyen Thi Minh Khai Street
Ward 6, District 3
Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam
TEL + (84-8) 62903379
FAX + (84-8) 62903380
North amErIca
CANADA
Sequel Canada C/O Atripco
34 Canmotor Avenue
Toronto, Ontario M8Z 4E5, 
Canada
TEL + 1 888 614 8377
FAX + 1 877 789 9655
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Paper envelope for warranty card

MEXICO
Adivina El Tiempo S.A de C.V.
Avenida Paseo de los Leones 
2040 Colonia Las Cumbres  
2do SectorMonterrey,  
Nuevo Leon C.P. 64610,  
Mexico
TEL + 81 8989 8633/34
USA
Sequel
145 Woodward Ave,
Norwalk, CT 06854
USA
TEL + 203-866 37 87
FAX + 203-866 07 36

south amErIca
ARGENTINA
Berwain Srl.
Sarmiento 1183 
piso 8 of 24/25
1043 Buenos Aires, Argentina
TEL + 5411 4382-4727
FAX + 5411 4382 7188
BRAZIL
Seculus da Amazônia S/A
Rua Voluntários da Pátria 635
Vila da Prata, Manaus/AM-CEP
69030-520 Brazil
TEL/FAX + (92) 2121 7600
CHILE
H. Briones Comercial
Av. Alonso de Córdova 5151 
OF 404
Las Condes, Santiago, Chile
TEL + 562 245 5735
TEL + 562 245 5736 

COLOMBIA
Overseas Star Ltda
Av.19 No. 120-62
Santa Fe de Bogota D.C,  
Colombia
TEL + 57 1 620 6923
FAX + 57 1 620 6926

VENEZUELA
Swiss Sport Corp (Grupo IKA)
Av. Urdaneta, Centro
Finaciero Latino Piso #12
Caracas, Venezuela
TEL + 58 212 563 23 72
FAX + 58 212 564 23 28
cENtral amErIca
PANAMA (Guatemala,
Costa Rica, El Salvador,
Nicaragua and Belize)
Swiss Sport Corp
Plaza Regency, 1er Piso
Vía España 195 Panama,
Republic of Panama
TEL + 507 204 2000
FAX + 507 204 2049

ocEaNIa
AUSTRALIA
Designa Accessories
PO BOX 2576
Taren Point, 2229
Sydney, NSW
TEL + 612 8543 4600
FAX + 612 9540 5205
NEW ZEALAND
Sync Limited.
P. O. Box 12847 Penrose,  
Auckland 1006, New Zealand
TEL + 09 525 2299
FAX + 09 525 2296

afrIca
MOROCCO
Absam
34, Avenue Hassan Seghir
20 000 Casablanca,
Maroc
TEL + 212 522 95 8561
SOUTH AFRICA
S. Bacher and Company
17 Angus Crescent
Longmeadow East
Business Estate
Modderfontein 1645
TEL + 2711 372 6000
FAX + 2711 608 1906
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